

Tuesday, October 15, 2019

## **RESOLUTION NO. 145-19**

Offered by Councilor **LEFKOVITS** Seconded by Councilor

**WHEREAS**, The Borough of Glen Ridge seeks to construct a new salt storage shed at the Glen Ridge Public Works Yard; and,

**WHEREAS**, that in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11, et. seq., the Borough of Glen Ridge used a fair and competitive process to solicit bids for the aforestated structure; and,

WHEREAS, on October 10, 2019, Northeast Construction Services, LLC of 15 Donna Lane, Flanders, New Jersey 07836 submitted the lowest responsible bid in the amount of \$164,800.00.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Glen Ridge that Northeast Construction Services, LLC be awarded the contract to construct a new salt storage in the amount of \$164,800; and,

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Administrator and Deputy Administrator are hereby authorized to sign the contract documents necessary to effectuate the award of this contract.

Bidder	Price
Northeast Construction Services	\$164,800.00
Lewis-Graham	\$172,500.00
Dutchman Contracting	\$244,334.00
Park Lane Construction	\$249,540.00
J.R. Contracting	\$265,000.00
MBT Contracting	\$325,000.00
APS Contracting	\$400,000.00